STATE OF INDIANA LAKE COUNTY FILED FOR RECORD

2014 048414

2014 AUG 12 AM 11: 34

MICHAEL B. BROWN RECORDER

In Re the Estate of:

Daisy Chamberlain, DECEASED

**COUNTY OF LAKE** 

STATE OF INDIANA

#### AFFIDAVIT FOR TRANSFER OF REAL PROPERTY

Comes now the undersigned petitioner, Dorothy Hanner, the Daughter of Daisy Chamberlain and respectfully represents to the Court as follows:

- That the above-named decedent died testate on the 16th day of February, 2014, while 1. domiciled in Lake County, Indiana. That a copy of the Last Will and Testament is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- 2. That 45 days have elapsed since the death of the decedent.

)SS:

- That pursuant to I.C. 29-8-1 and 29-1-8-3 et seq., the transfer of real property, with a net 3. value of less than \$50,000.00 is permitted by affidavit.
- That the decedent left a self proved Last Will and Testament dated January 30, 2014, 4. specifically bequeathing the real estate to her daughter, Dorothy Golliday Hanner a/k/a Dorothy Hanner. Said Will was spread of record under Cause Number: 45D02-1408-EM-00032.
- That the value of the real estate transferred is less than Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00). 5.
- That evidence of the value is the Purchase Agreement attached hereto and made a part of this 6. Affidavit.
- That no application or petition for the appointment of a personal representative is pending 7. or has been granted in any jurisdiction nor is any administration contemplated.
- The following persons are the named devisees of the real property pursuant to the decedent's 8. Last Will and Testament dated January 30, 2104:

Dorothy Hanner, 758 South St., Grenada, MS 38901

AUG 12 2014

PEGGY HOLINGA KATONA LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR

25582

16. 45 12575

- 9. That the value of the decedent's gross probate estate, less liens and encumbrances, does not exceed the sum of the allowance provided by I.C. 29-1-4-1, the costs and expenses of administration and reasonable funeral expenses.
- 10. The sole asset held by the decedent at the time of her death:

#### Real Property:

Lot Numbered 17 in Block 3 in Second Addition to Pulaski Village, in the City of Gary, as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 27, page 91 in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

Common Address: 1985 Louisiana Street, Gary, IN 46407

Value pursuant to the attached Purchase Agreement:

\$19,000.00

TOTAL ESTATE ASSETS:

Document is

\$19,000.00

That the debts of the decedent's estate are as follows:

Arrow Financial Services Judgement: t is the property of Capital One Bank Judgement: Attorney Fees:

\$5,925.79 \$1,774.95 \$800.00

**Total Debt of the Estate** 

\$8,500.74

#### TOTAL ESTATE:

<u>\$8,500.74</u>

- 11. That the gross value of the estate of the decedent as determined for the purposes of Federal Estate tax purposes is less than the value required for filing a form 706 Federal Estate Tax Return and an Indiana Inheritance Tax Return.
- 12. That the individuals entitled to the real estate as a result of the decedent's death, pursuant to the Last Will and Testament of the decedent, is Dorothy Golliday Hanner a/k/a Dorothy Hanner, and as such they became the fee simple owners of the property at the death of Daisy Chamberlain.

affidavit.
Dated this 28th day of July, 2014.
Dorothy Hanner  Dorothy Hanner
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI ) (SS: COUNTY OF <u>Drenada</u> )
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared Dorothy Hanner, and being duly sworn by me upon her oath, says that the facts alleged in the foregoing instrument are true.
Signed and sealed this 28 day of July, 2014.  Document is  NOT OFF  This Document is the preperts of the Lake County Printed Name of Notary  Signed and sealed this 28 day of July, 2014.  This Document is the preperts of the Lake County Printed Name of Notary
My Commission Expires: April 21, 2018
I affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this document, unless required by law.  Patricia A. Rees  This instrument Prepared by:  Law Offices of Patricia A. Rees, 5341 Central Avenue, Portage, IN 46368 (219) 947-1692

That this affidavit will hold the Assessor of Lake County harmless for its reliance on this

13.

FILING			CE		IFICATE					MBER	123-			
DATE	DENT'S LEGAL	NAME (Firm. )	Alddle, Laut)	<u> </u>	TATE OF MIS	SISSIPI	<u>'I</u>	2. SEX	30	HOUR OF F	PATH	36. DATE OF DEA		
1. pecu		aisy	Ree	Ch	amberla	ain		Fema:	Le 📗	2:00	P <sub>m</sub>	Februa	ry 1	5, 2014
4. RACE			ene when the dece		idered himself or i		1	<del></del>			_			
□ wa	rito 🔏 Blac	k or African Am	artour 🗆 C'h	Inac	🗖 Pilipino 🗆	Japanese	□ Koreun □				☐ Sume	n 🛮 Asian Indian	⊟ Guamani	na or Chamotro
	or Asian (Specif					···	D Oil	or Pacific Isla	ader (Spec	:ify)	ner -			
☐ Astr	ierican Indian or	Alaska Nativo (†	Nation of the entroll	ed urbe e	r principal triba)			an ar wideli		Other (Spec	ify)	7, HIRTH PLACE (S	han or Verni	a Country
5a. AGE	AT LAST BIRT	HDAY ON	MOS 5c, D	YHAR AVS	ONLY IF UN	5 MIN	s l	TE OF BIRTH	•	-	1			y (Comuy)
	80	Vaure !				NO HERVARIA	COCCURRIED SC		1 1 G	AN'A UNSPI	TAL	Mississi	.pp1	
	E OF DEATH		CCURRED IN A									ome 🖺 Other (Spec	eifu):	
			ER/Outpatio		DOA aber, or other locat			OWN OR LO			90. ZIF C		CTY OF DE	LH LH
	spinal, also give I				•	,	0				389	01   0	3 _	
80	)8 Fai	rwood	Dre	describe	the highest degree	or lavel of		<u>1202</u> st time of deat	h.		הטכ	01  Grer	ISUS.	
10. DEC.			k sadiolom. T	Hish so	had product or (	ED complet	not D Some colle	ne. no denne	Audos	into dovree (e.	g., AA, AS)	☐ Bachelar's degree	te.g., BA. Al	6. BS)
36 "		- MA MC M	P MP4 Men\/	TARK!	Doctorale (o.g.,	Pho Pain.	ne Professiona) das	mente v MD.	DDA. DV	M. LJ.B. JD)	☐ Unknown			
	RITAL STATUS			MINT	a month are (origin	I III. Deley				[f wife, give m			S DECEASI	D EVER IN
				□ Div	reed 🗆 Nover me	uction 🗆 U	aknown			_			ARMED P	
ł		-	**				1	None				No		
												enish/Hispunic/Latino		
₩ N	o, not Special/H	spenic/Latino	☐ You. Moxican	. Мехісп	American. Chicas	ao □ Yo	s. Puerro Rieno	Џ Yas, Cuban	∐ Yes,	other Specials	Hispanic/Les	Hio. (Specify)		
15 <u>.500</u>	IAL SECURITY	NUMBER		16a. U	SUAL OCCUPAT	iON (Kind c	f work done most	of working Wi	10	b. KIND OF B	USINESS OF	RINDUSTRY		
				In	terior	Deco	rator			Self :	Empl	bevo		
17a. RE	SIDENCE – STA	TE   176. C	YTNUO		17c. CITY OR TO		17d. ZIF CO	DE 1	o. STREE	T AND NUM	ber or Ru	RALLOCATION		CITY LIMITS
	ı	_			<b></b>	١		.   .		c aparunent du			(Yeso	) No)
MS			<u>renada</u>		Grenac	<u>la</u>	<u> 3890</u>		08	Fairw	ood I	Dr.   E (Pirsi, Middle, Lam)	<u> Ұев</u>	
i	HER'S NAME (		<b>61)</b>				I				MAKKIAU	E (FIRM, MIDDIC, LANT)		
	rd Wil		41)	1 3	0b. RELATIONSH	חם אם אום	EDENT	nez	Hen:	ph1]]	and number	r, City or lown, State, 2	7/P Code\	
l				- 1										
21a, Di5	FOTTY POSITION OF T	SOBY (Specify:	Buriol, 215.	CEMETI	RY/CREMATOR	Y - NAME	21c. LOCA	TION (City an	d State)	228 FUN	FRAL DIRE	Grenada Gror - Signarda	ZAND LICI	NSE NUMBER
	mailan. Removal	old.)					1			X . X	(/	t 1.1110	<i></i>	1
22h. PU	NERAL HOME		and contrody of boo		Rest	FUNERA	L HOME LICENS			ADDRESS (St	cot and num	ber. City or town, State	, ZIP Code)	-P60616
			Funer		2/0	NUMBER OC-ST								
1				111	s Doci			22f M	AULING	DDRESS (SIE	ert Bod mant	irenada , er, City or town, Siele	<u>では、よ</u> ZIP Code)	1901
	N/Z	-						-	N/A	<b>a</b>	Del anno	and a second		
23o. PEI			ATH - NAME A	ND TIT	E (Type or print)	ke (	County	23b, P	RONOUN	CED DEAD (N	donth. Day.	Your 23c, PRON	OUNCED	EAD (Time)
Ed	ldie Ro	binso	n III		CMEI	•	Ĭ	İ					2:00	, ,
			AN OR CORONE	R (Type	or print)	24b. MAIL	ING ADDRESS (	Street and num	ber. Chy	r town, Smic,	ZIP Code)		Z = UU	<u>р т.</u>
Ed	ldie Ro	binso	n, III			1196	Mound	St 0	ren	da.M	SRA	201		
-15-4	25a. To the	best of tray know	ledge, <mark>death o</mark> ccur	red due r	o the cause(s) and	menner		256. Ourne ba	a law	nination Vo	investigațio	n hy pointon. death	occurred de	to the cause(s)
This section i		KL.					This section to	and the	No. of Lot	1100	120	11/20 10	٠.	
he com- plated by		BICINED (Mont	1 Det V	75. 5	MD TATE LICENSE N		be com-	CONTROL RE	1	ردي	700			
Physicia	n !	OKINGD I MUSIC	n, Day, 100r)	200.5	A I LICINSE	UMBBA	priored by	256 THE		TIM	2.1.			
If NOT a		OII A TERMINI	M DEI WHILE I A L	D called live		110	unedica:			-//				
OXAMINO	Decree 1-151754	osbajur) Grvitentni	AT LELABICITALI	R OTHE	R THAN CERTIF	ER	ONLY	25g, DATE S	QNKD (ii	Day, Ya	7.			
26. CAU	JSE OF DEATH	PART 1 - Enter	the chain of even	n - danca	res, injuries, or cor	aplications -	- That directly caus	ed the death.	O NOT o	histormina o	venta mada sa	cordine arrest, prock.	Т	interval between
1	IATE CAUSE	OF DE	BLY THIRDER MAINTONIE	REGWERE	the effology. List	only and am	see on each line. 1	OO NOT USE.	ABBREV	MTIONS.				must und daark
(finel diz	CANC OF COM-	$\rightarrow : $	CVA	_		S	EDER'S	30						
dition ro	withing to doubt)	Γ,	b) DUE TO , C	A ZA RC	CONSEQUENCE	OF (Enter t	na muse only):							
	nily lux condi- upy, louding to							101						
Insmedia	to cause. Enter	₹ :	E) DUR 100, O	RASA	CONSEQUENCE	Of Hinter or	по счине оп!у):	(3)					·	
	LYING CAUSE or injucy that					E	_ الكنا							
initiped	events result-	- 1	q) מימנים	H AS A I	CONSTONENCE	Or (finial) 4C	ho siithis only):							
	th) LAST.			nelistana -	umtellantina to do to	h hut ure	million la efe	1111	1 marie		fan men			I
	rlylag causo give			ALEXAGRAPH C	untelburing to doub	a but not æj	minal at Me		UTOPSY es or No)			INGS AVAILABLE CAUSE OF DEATH?	29. WAS	CASE REPERRYD CAL EXAMINER?
									No /		к No)		(Yeu or N	Yes
	TOBACCO USE TRIBUTE TO D		31. IF PEMA	ALE. D	NOT program w	ithin the nee	Vear [1 pp =	GNAN'I at the	time of a	earh F7 his	d denotes - *	TT DD DC 51 4 5	LUDY 45 5	
CON					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<b></b> p41	mariiNE	en and a merco.	was at a	<u>Lai</u> 190	n pro <b>gras</b> e. Is	UT PREGNANT WIT	min 42 DA	IS OF DEVLH
		•	f		Not pregnant, EU	I PREGNA	NT 43 DAYS TO	I YEAR BEF	RE DEA	тн 🗀 ил	known if pre	goest within the past y	car	
This			OMICIDE, PENE	INCI I	12b. DATE OF I	NII BV	324. TIME OF	Nation V	1 4=					
MUST	INVESTI	GATION, OR U	NDETERMINED	)	(Month. Day		See I that Oh	11111K7	32d. D	ьесківи но	W OR BY W	HAT MEANS INJUI	RY OCCUR	IRD
isa eram- pilatasi	(Specify)	SPORTATION.	(NJURY, SPECIE	<del></del>				ID.	1	11.				
(f Desch				'Y ] Pedest		(Specify)						<u> </u>		
אט א		•				•			*********					
स्थाप्रकार विकास	32C INJURY / (Yes or N		Pariory, Office	URY (S) buliding	sacify Home, Farm	, Street.	32h. LOCATION	Sures; or r	onto annu	or	C	ity or town		State
COURS!		<u> </u>												
Minnimippi	Suus Departmen	¢ of licelth					Revised DI/20	12	07/	15/20	11:	11:49AM	/CMT	-0E:001
									0//	107.20	14	11:49HM	(GMI	-00:00)

Filad in Clark's Office

4 5 DO2 140 8EM 000 3 2

AUG 0 5 7014

# LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF DAISY CHAMBERLAIN

MAR PURPLE COURT

I, Daisy Chamberlain, a resident of Grenada, Mississippi declare this to be my Last Will and revoke all former Wills and Codicils.

### ARTICLE I Identification of Family

At the present time I am unmarried. In making this Will I have in mind my children, Jimmy Golliday Jr., born 1950, Dorothy Golliday. Hanner, born 1954, Gloria Bowens, born 1955, George Ray Chamberlain, born 1958, Patricia Anderson, born 1956, Katherine Chamberlain, born 1957, Shelia Denice Chamberlain (deceased), born 1965, Daryl Dewayne Chamberlain (deceased), born 1964, and Andrea Wiggins, born 1990, together with any children hereafter born to or adopted by me. Any reference to a "child of mine" or "my children" shall include the persons named or referred to in this Article.

A. Disinheritance Provision. I, intentionally and with full knowledge of the consequences, disinherit and omit any provision in my Will for the following children: my son, Jimmy Golliday Jr., my daughter, Gloria Bowens, my son, George Ray Chamberlain, my daughter, Patricia Anderson, my daughter, Katherine Chamberlain, my daughter, Shelia Denice Chamberlain, and my son, Daryl Dewayne Chamberlain. Further, I intend that this disinheritance specifically defeat the application of any statutory heirship interest or any reference to child, children, descendants, heirs, or issue, in this Will, with respect to these children.

# ARTICLE II <u>Disposition of Remains</u>

I direct that my remains be buried near my mother's grave in Grenada, Ms. Yes my burial is set up with Clark Funeral Home in Grenad, Ms. I want to have a joyful homecoming celebration with up lifting songs and prasies not too long. I authorize my Executor to carry out these directions and wishes, particularly those for the disposition of my remains.

# ARTICLE III Appointment of Fiduciaries

A. Appointment of Personal Representative. I appoint my daughter, Dorothy Golliday Hanner, as Executor of my estate. If Dorothy Golliday Hanner is or becomes unable or unwilling to serve, I appoint my son-in-law, Lucious Slater and my

Will of Daisy Chamberlain

Page 1 of 6

Initials: <u>DC</u> Date: <u>1-30-2014</u>

son, Jimmy Golliday as co-alternate Executors of my estate, but if either is or becomes unable or unwilling to serve, the other may serve as sole Executor.

**B.** Bond; Court Supervision. My Executor shall have the right to serve without bond and to administer and settle my estate without the intervention or supervision of any court, except to the extent required by law. Nothing herein shall prevent my Executor from seeking the assistance of the court in any situation where my Executor deems it appropriate.

### ARTICLE IV Specific Gifts

- **A. Gifts of Specified Items of Property.** I give all my interest in certain items of tangible personal property to the beneficiaries designated in this section as follows:
- 1. Specific Gift One. I give total shares of my house to my daughter, Dorothy Golliday Hanner to my daughter, Dorothy Golliday Hanner if she survives me. If Dorothy Golliday Hanner does not survive me, I give this gift to my son, Jimmy Golliday.
- B. Insurance. I give to each recipient of an item of tangible personal property my interest in any insurance covering the item. My purpose in making this gift is to give each recipient the benefit of insurance coverage for which I have already paid. It is not my intention to give any recipient the proceeds of an insurance claim that exists but is unpaid at my death. Lake County Recorder!

### ARTICLE V Disposition of Residue

- A. Provision for Descendants. I give all of the rest and residue of my estate, wherever located (hereafter referred to in this Article as "residue"), to my daughter, Dorothy Golliday. Hanner if she survives me.
- 1. Provision for Others. If I am not survived by any of my descendants, I give the entire residue to my heirs.

# ARTICLE VI Alternative Methods of Distribution

A. Purpose of Article. Recognizing that under certain circumstances the terms of this Will may direct that property be distributed outright to a person who is

Will of Daisy Chamberlain Page 2 of 6 Initials: DC Date: 1-30-3014

under age twenty-one (21) or under a legal disability; I make the following provisions to facilitate the distribution of property to such persons.

- B. Alternative Methods. Whenever the terms of this Will direct my personal representative (referred to in this Article as the "fiduciary") to distribute property outright to a person who is then under age twenty-one (21) or under a legal disability, the fiduciary may retain pursuant to Paragraph C. of this Article or distribute all or any portion of that property in any one or more of the following ways:
  - 1. Delivery directly to the beneficiary;
  - 2. Delivery to the parent or stepparent of the beneficiary;
  - 3. Delivery to the guardian of the beneficiary's person or property;
  - 4. Delivery to any Custodian for the beneficiary under the Uniform Gifts to Minors Act;
  - 5. Delivery to any then existing trust created for the beneficiary;
  - 6. Deposit in a financial institution in an account established in the name of the beneficiary alone pursuant to the laws of the State of Mississippi;
  - 7. Storage of any tangible personal property in safekeeping with the costs of storage to be borne by the beneficiary; or
  - 8. Sale of any tangible personal property and delivery of the proceeds in any manner permitted by this Article.

Provided the fiduciary acts in good faith, upon delivery of any property in accordance with the provisions of this Article, the fiduciary shall be discharged from all responsibilities in connection with the property.

Paragraph B. of this Article shall be retained by the fiduciary in trust for the beneficiary on the following terms and conditions: During any period in which the beneficiary is under a legal disability or under twenty-one (21) years of age, the fiduciary shall pay to or apply for the benefit of the beneficiary so much of the income and principal of the trust as the fiduciary, in its sole and absolute discretion, determines is advisable for the beneficiary's health, support, education and general welfare. At such time as the beneficiary is neither under a legal disability nor under age twenty-one (21), the fiduciary shall distribute any remaining trust assets to the beneficiary. If the beneficiary dies before all of the trust assets have been distributed, the fiduciary shall distribute any remaining trust assets to the beneficiary's estate.

Initials: <u>DC</u> Date: 1-30-2014

### ARTICLE VII Administrative Provisions

- A. Powers and Duties of Personal Representative. My personal representative shall have all of the powers and duties granted to or imposed upon personal representatives serving with non-intervention powers pursuant to the laws of the State of Mississippi.
- B. Debts and Expenses. All expenses of administration chargeable to principal, the expenses of the disposition of my remains, and all my legitimate debts, if and when paid, shall be paid from the principal of my residuary estate. No debt need be paid prior to its maturity in due course and except as otherwise provided in this Will no interest in any property passing under this Will need be exonerated.
- C. Taxes. All estate, inheritance or other similar death taxes, together with any interest or penalties thereon, arising by reason of my death with respect to any property includable in my taxable estate, and any adjusted taxable gifts, whether passing under or outside of this Will, shall be paid from the principal of my residuary estate without reimbursement from the recipients or beneficiaries of such property, provided, however, that in the event any proceeds of insurance upon my life or any property over which I held a power of appointment are included in my estate for purposes of determining the federal estate tax liability of my estate, then the residue of my estate shall be entitled to receive from the recipients of any such proceeds or property the portion of such federal estate tax liability attributable to such proceeds or property determined in accordance with IRC §§ 2206 and 2207.

the Lake County Recorder!

## ARTICLE VIII Miscellaneous

- A. Number and Gender. Unless the context indicates a contrary intent, the plural and singular forms of words shall each include the other, and every noun and pronoun shall have a meaning that includes the masculine, feminine and neuter genders.
- B. Survival. To "survive" me, as that term is used in this Will, a person must continue to live for thirty (30) days after my death.
- C. Descendants. The "descendants" of an individual include only the following:
  - 1. All such individual's biological descendants, except any person not born in lawful wedlock and his descendants, unless the biological parent who would otherwise cause him or her to be a descendant has acknowledged paternity or maternity in legitimation proceedings, or in an unambiguous signed writing identifying such

Will of Daisy Chamberlain

Page 4 of 6

Initials: DC Date: \ 30. 2014

person by name, or by raising such person in the same household; and

**2.** Persons adopted by such individual or one of his or her descendants, and their descendants.

If the parent, who would cause a person to be a descendant as defined above, is replaced in an adoption proceeding, such person shall remain a descendant unless such parent voluntarily consents to the relinquishment of his or her status as parent in connection with such adoption proceedings.

- **D.** Heirs. The term "heirs" shall mean those persons entitled to inherit under the then-applicable laws of the State of Mississippi governing the descent of an intestate's separate estate. They shall inherit in their statutory proportions.
- E. Exclusion of Pretermitted Heirs. Other than as set forth in this Will, I make no provision for any child of mine or descendant of a deceased child of mine. I specifically make no provision for any person (whether now living or hereafter born), other than a child named or referred to in Article I or a descendant of mine as defined in this Will, who may be entitled to claim an interest in my estate under the laws of the State of Mississippi.
- F. Legal Disability. A person is under a legal disability if my personal representative determines, in good faith, that the person is incapable of managing her property or of caring for herself, or both, or is in need of protection or assistance by reason of physical injury or illness, mental illness, developmental disability, senility, alcoholism, excessive use of drugs, or other physical or mental incapacity.
- G. Title to Real Property. Upon my death, title to any real property passing under this Will shall vest in my personal representative in his fiduciary capacity and shall remain so vested until my personal representative distributes or sells that property, at which time title shall vest in the distributee or purchaser.
- H. Disclaimer. Except as may be otherwise specifically provided in this Will, in the event that any beneficiary disclaims an interest arising out of this Will or any trust created herein it is my intention that the interest disclaimed shall be distributed in the same manner and at the same time as if the disclaiming beneficiary had died immediately preceding the event pursuant to the laws of the State of Mississippi.
- I. Governing Law. The provisions of this Will shall be interpreted in accordance with and in light of the laws of the State of Mississippi.
- J. Corporate Successors. Whenever a corporation or other business entity is referred to herein, the reference shall include any successor organization.

Will of Daisy Chamberlain

Page 5 of 6

Initials: DC Date: 1-30-2014

#### **SELF-PROVING AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI }
) ss.
COUNTY OF Grenada } ss.
We, Daisy Chamberlain and the Witnesses, whose names are signed to the attached or foregoing instrument in those capacities, personally appearing before the undersigned authority and being first duly sworn, declare to the undersigned authority under penalty of perjury that: 1) the Testator declared, signed and executed the instrument as her last will; 2) she signed it willingly or directed another to sign for her; 3) she executed it as her free and voluntary act for the purposes therein expressed; and 4) each of the witnesses, at the request of the Testator, in her hearing and presence, and in the presence of each other, signed the will as witness and that to the best of her knowledge the Testator was at that time of full legal age, of sound mind and under no constraint or undue influence.
Document is Daisy Chamberlain
Document 1s Daisy Chamberlain
Document is
Lovia Luc Cooper OFFICIAL Celman
[Witness Signature] Iment is the prope [Witness Signature]
Louis lue Cooper Tillman
[Print Name] [Print Name]
Residing at 413 Boone Street Residing at 139 Barey St.
Grenad M5 38901 (bHeville, M5 '38922
Section for Notary Public:
Subscribed, sworn and acknowledged before me by the said Daisy Chamberlain, Testator,
and by the said bos a fue Cooper, and
and by the said bos a fue Cooper, and witnesses, this 30th day of January, 2014.
[Signature of Notary]
[Signature of Notary]
L150 5. Ines
[Print or stamp name of Notary]
the state of the s

	.) MCCOLLY REAL ESTATE	( 270	By KEITH CUNNINGHAM	(11135
•	MCCOLLY REAL ESTATE	office code	) By KEITH CUNNINGHAM	individual code
DIANA	~ DII			individual code
ALTORS, NO	y PU			
ale:Mav		INSTITUTED PROP	ERIT)	
. BUYE	to buy the following property	from the owner ("Sell	RIS	"Buyer"
ternis,	provisions, and conditions:			
. PROP	ERTY: The property ("Property")	is known as	1985 LOUISIANA	STREET
Indian	,(zip code) le	gally described as: SE	COND ADD. TO PULASKI	GARY VILAGE ALL L
	<u>. 3</u>		· <del>-</del>	
טונו ווטע	. Illinieu Iu. electrical ang/or das	i nxivres. Nome beam	ic lettoca hoc porteed lent M	r-conditioning equipmen
and a	allachments thereto. built-in i	(ilchen equipment sı.	mn numns water softener i	unitar munifiar and aville
מוז באוגם	tures, cenning lains and high that	ures, towel racks and	bars storm doors windows	awmings TV antonnas
Salemi	3 dispes and controls, storage t	nams all landscaping	mailhoy garage door openou	with confrole AND Tall
DRYE	WING. FER THE RUS: GAS	RANGE-PURATABL	E, RANGE HOOD REFRIGER	RATOR, WASHER AND
EXCL	IDES THE FOLLOWING:			
dimen	or by Seller at time of closing Blons or community amenities	the transaction. But if material.	yer should verify total squa	re footage, land, room
apprais upon p	al of the Property, this Agreem urchase price.	ent is contingent upo	Dollars for the Property appraising at	perty. If Buyer obtains and less than the agree
bankin Agreen Earnes fails or damag Broker unless IAC 1- the ear Agreen nor Sei letter, E hold th	in days of acceptance of this Aguard in days in days of the Seller has or will incur, a holding any earnest money is the parties enter into a Mutual F-23 (release of earnest money) nest money may release the earnest money may release the earnest into a mutual release into earnest into earnest into a mutual release into earnest into a mutual release into earnest int	reement and hold it under the common to submit earn on the event this or the event this or the common that the	oney received into its escrown at it time of closing the transact test money, Seller may tern filer is not accepted. If this offer e, the earnest money shall be ights to seek other legal and asponsibility to make payment uses an Order for payment, exit Buyer or Seller intends not to ded in this Agreement. If no p if the disbursement by certified in the certified letter. Buyer and	r account within two (2) ion or termination of this ninate this Agreement er is accepted and Buyer er tetained by Seller to equitable remedies. The to the Seller or Buyer cept as permitted in 876 perform, Broker holding provision is made in this d mail. If neither Buyer liling date of the certified
1. (4) (	ASM: The entire purchase price	shall he naid in cach a	mel ma financiana in an in an in a	
ZUŅ	EW MORTGAGE: Completion	of this transaction sha	all be contingent upon the Bu	yer's ability to obtain a
Ω	Conventional N Incured Com	tontional CIEUA CIV		
m	ortgage loan for	% of purchase price, p	payable in not less than	years, with an
st	all pay all costs of obtaining fina	ancing, except	r annum and not to exceed	points. Buyer
=				
		(Property Address)	, GAKI,	4
	BUYEI agrees terms, PROPI in Indiana 17 BI togethe but not and all fireplac and fix satellite FOLLO DRYEE  EXCLU The tel pald for dimens PRICE: apprais upon po EARNE purchase banking Agreem Earness fails or damage Broker unless IAC 1-1 the earn Agreem nor Sell letter, hold the earnest METHO 1. MICC 2. INI	ate: May 20, 2014  BUYER: agrees to buy the following property terms, provisions, and conditions:  PROPERTY: The property ("Property") in	BUYER:  agrees to buy the following property from the owner ("Sell terms, provisions, and conditions:  PROPERTY: The property ("Property") is known as in	Description of this Agreement will determine what items are included/excluded. All it paid for by Seller at time of closing the transaction. Buyer should verify total squad dimensions or community amenities if material.  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total purchase price of (\$19,000.00)  PRICE: Buyer will pay the total p

60 61 62 63		Any inspections and charges which are required to be made and charged to Buyer or Seller by the lender, FHA, VA, or mortgage insurer, shall be made and charged in accordance with their prevailing rules or regulations and shall supersede any provisions of this Agreement.
64 65 66 67		3. ☐ ASSUMPTION: (Attach Financing Addendum) 4. ☐ CONDITIONAL SALES CONTRACT: (Attach Financing Addendum) 5. ☐ OTHER METHOD OF PAYMENT: (Attach Financing Addendum)
	F.	TIME FOR OBTAINING FINANCING: Buyer agrees to make written application for any financing necessary to complete this transaction or for approval to assume the unpaid balance of the existing mortgage within days after the acceptance of this Agreement and to make a diligent effort to meet the lender's requirements and to obtain financing in cooperation with the Broker and Seller. No more than days after acceptance of the Agreement shall be allowed for obtaining favorable written commitment(s) or mortgage assumption approval. If a commitment or approval is not obtained within the time specified above, this Agreement shall terminate unless an extension of time for this purpose is mutually agreed to in writing.
	G.	CLOSING: The closing of the sale (the "Closing Date") shall be on or before
83 84 85		This Agreement:  Is not contingent upon the closing of another transaction;  is contingent upon the closing of the pending transaction on the property located at scheduled to close by
86 87 88 89 90 91		Notwithstanding terms to the contrary, the Parties agree that as a condition to closing, all funds delivered to the closing agent's escrow account be in such form that the closing agent shall be able to disburse in compliance with I.C. 27-07-3.7 et. seq Therefore, all funds from a single source of \$10,000 or more shall be wired unconditionally to the closing agent's escrow account and all funds under \$10,000 from a single source shall be good funds as so defined by statute.
93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 109	н.	POSSESSION:  1. The possession of the Property shall be delivered to Buyer M at closing within days beginning the day after closing by a.m p.m noon or on or before nune _ 20, 2014 If closed. For each day Seller is entitled to possession after closing, Seller shall pay to Buyer at closing \$ per days. If Seller does not deliver possession by the date and time required in the first sentence of this paragraph, Seller shall pay Buyer \$ per day as liquidated damages until possession is delivered to Buyer, and Buyer shall have all other legal and equitable remedies available against the Seller.  2. Maintenance of Property: Seller shall maintain the Property in its present condition until its possession is delivered to Buyer, subject to repairs in response to any inspection. Buyer may inspect the Property prior to closing to determine whether Seller has complied with this paragraph. Seller shall remove all debris and personal property not included in the sale.  3. Casualty Loss: Risk of loss by damage or destruction to the Property prior to the closing shall be borne by Seller, including any deductible(s). In the event any damage or destruction is not fully repaired prior to closing. Buyer, at Buyer's option, may either (a) terminate this Agreement with prompt return of earnest money to buyer or (b) elect to close the transaction, in which event Seller's right to all real property insurance proceeds resulting from such damage or destruction shall be assigned in writing by Seller to Buyer.  4. Utilities/Municipal Services: Seller shall pay for all municipal services and public utility charges through the day of possession.
112 113 114 115 116 117 118 119 120 121 122		SURVEY: Buyer shall receive a (Check one)  SURVEYOR LOCATION REPORT, which is a survey where comer markers are not set;  BOUNDARY SURVEY, which is a survey where corner markers of the Property are set prior to closing;  WAIVED, no survey unless required by lender, at (Check one)  Buyer's expense (Included In allowance, if provided)  Seller's expense  Shared equally. The survey shall (1) be received prior to closing and certified as of a current date, (2) be reasonably satisfactory to Buyer, (3) show the location of all improvements and easements, and (4) show the flood zone designation of the Property. If Buyer waives the right to conduct a survey, the Seller, the Listing and Selling Brokers, and all salespersons associated with Brokers are released from any and all liability relating to any issues that could have been discovered by a survey. This release shall survive the closing.
123 124 125	J.	FLOOD AREA/OTHER: Buyer way may not terminate this Agreement if the Property requires flood insurance. Buyer may may not terminate this Agreement if the Property is subject to building or use limitations by reason of the location, which materially interfere with Buyer's intended use of the Property.
		1985 LOUISIANA STREET, GARY, (Property Address)
		Page 2 of 7 (Purchase Agreement) Produced with ZipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

- 126 K. HOMEOWNER'S INSURANCE: Completion of this transaction shall be contingent upon the Buyer's ability to obtain a favorable written commitment for homeowner's insurance within N/A days after acceptance of this Agreement.
- ENVIRONMENTAL CONTAMINANTS ADVISORY/RELEASE: Buyer and Seller acknowledge that Listing Broker, Selling Broker and all salespersons associated with Brokers are NOT experts and have NO special training, knowledge or experience with regard to the evaluation or existence of possible lead-based paint, radon, mold and other biological contaminants ("Environmental Contaminants") which might exist and affect the Property. Environmental Contaminants at harmful levels may cause property damage and serious illness, including but not limited to, allergic and/or respiratory problems, particularly in persons with immune system problems, young children and/or the elderly.

Buyer is STRONGLY ADVISED to obtain inspections (see below) to fully determine the condition of the Property and its environmental status. The ONLY way to determine if Environmental Contaminants are present at the Property at harmful levels is through inspections.

Buyer and Seller agree to consult with appropriate experts and accept all risks for Environmental Contaminants and release and hold harmless all Brokers, their companies and sales associates from any and all liability, including attorney's fees and costs, arising out of or related to any inspection, inspection result, repair, disclosed defect or deficiency affecting the Property, including Environmental Contaminants. This release shall survive the closing.

M. INSPECTIONS: (Check appropriate paragraph number)

Buyer has been made aware that independent inspections disclosing the condition of the property are available and has been afforded the opportunity to require such inspections as a condition of this Agreement.

- 1. BUYER WAIVES THE RIGHT TO HAVE INDEPENDENT INSPECTIONS
  Buyer WAIVES inspections and relies upon the condition of the Property based upon Buyer's own examination and releases the Seller, the Listing and Selling Brokers and all salespersons associated with Brokers from any and all liability relating to any defect or deficiency affecting the Property, which release shall survive the closing. Required FHA/VA or lender inspections are not included in this waiver.
- 2. So BUYER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO HAVE INDEPENDENT INSPECTIONS (including Lead-Based Paint)
  Buyer reserves the right to have independent inspections in addition to any inspection required by FHA, VA, or Buyer's lender(s). All inspections are at Buyer's expense (unless noted atherwise or required by lender) by licensed independent inspectors or qualified independent contractors selected by Buyer within the following time periods. Selfer shall have water, gas, electricity and all operable pilot lights on for Buyer's inspections. Selfer must make all areas of the Property available and accessible for Buyer's inspection.

INSPECTION/RESPONSE PERIOD: Buyer shall order all independent inspections after acceptance of the Purchase Agreement. Buyer shall have 14 days beginning the day following the date of acceptance of the Purchase Agreement to respond to the inspection report(s) in writing to Seller (see "Buyer's Inspection Response").

Inspections may include but are not limited to the condition of the following systems and components: heating, cooling, electrical, plumbing, roof, walls, ceilings, floors, foundation, basement, crawl space, well/septic, water, wood destroying insects and organisms, lead-based paint (note: intact lead-based paint that is in good condition is not necessarily a hazard), radon, mold and other biological contaminants and/or the following:

If the initial inspection report reveals the presence of lead-based paint, radon, mold and other biological contaminants, or any other condition that requires further examination or testing, then Buyer shall have additional days to order, receive and respond in writing to any additional reports.

If the Buyer does not comply with any inspection/Response Period or make a written objection to any problem revealed in a report within the applicable inspection/Response Period, the Property shall be deemed to be acceptable. If one party fails to respond or request in writing an extension of time to respond to the other party's independent Response, then that inspection response is accepted. A timely request for extension is not an acceptance of the inspection response, whether or not granted. A REASONABLE TIME PERIOD TO RESPOND IS REQUIRED TO PREVENT MISUSE OF THIS ACCEPTANCE PROVISION. Factors considered in determining reasonable time periods include, but are not limited to, availability of responding party to respond, type and expense of repairs requested and need of responding party to obtain additional opinions to formulate a response.

1985 LOUISIANA STREET, GARY,
(Property Address)
Page 3 of 7 (Purchase Agreement)

Produced with ZipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

CONTROL OF STATE OF S

LULA HARRIS

232 233 234

239 240 241

242

245 246 247

248 249 250

255 256 257

258

If Buyer reasonably believes that the Inspection Report reveals a DEFECT with the Property (under Indiana law, "Defect" means a condition that would have a significant adverse effect on the value of the Property, that would significantly impair the health or safety of future occupants of the Property, or that if not repaired, removed, or replaced would significantly shorten or adversely affect the expected normal life of the premises), and Seller is unable or unwilling to remedy the defect to Buyer's reasonable satisfaction before closing (or at a time otherwise agreed to by the parties), then Buyer may terminate this Agreement or waive such defect and the transaction shall proceed toward closing. BUYER AGREES THAT ANY PROPERTY DEFECT PREVIOUSLY DISCLOSED BY SELLER, OR ROUTINE MAINTENANCE AND MINOR REPAIR ITEMS MENTIONED IN ANY REPORT, SHALL NOT BE A BASIS FOR TERMINATION OF THIS AGREEMENT. THIS AGREEMENT

201 202 LIMITED HOME WARRANTY PROGRAM: 203 N.

LIMITED HOME WARRANTY PROGRAM:

Buyer acknowledges the availability of a LIMITED HOME WARRANTY PROGRAM with a deductible paid by Buyer which William will not be provided at a cost not to exceed \$ 435.00 charged to Dayer Seller and ordered by Buyer Seller acknowledge this LIMITED HOME WARRANTY PROGRAM may not cover any pre-existing defects in the Property nor replace the need for an independent home inspection. Broker may receive a fee from the home warranty provider and/or a member benefit. The Limited Home Warranty Program is a contract between Buyer/Seller and the Home Warranty Provider. The Parties agree that Brokers and their companies shall be released and held harmless in the event of claims disputes with the Home Warranty Provider. Provider

AND ACKNOWLEUGMENT.

218

P. TITLE APPROVAL: Prior to closing, Buyer shall be furnished with 
220

221

222

223

224

225

226

AND ACKNOWLEUGMENT.

227

P. TITLE APPROVAL: Prior to closing, Buyer shall be furnished with 
238

249

250

261

272

273

274

AND ACKNOWLEUGMENT.

275

276

AND ACKNOWLEUGMENT.

276

AND ACKNOWLEUGMENT.

277

278

AND ACKNOWLEUGMENT.

278

AND ACKNOWLEUGMENT.

278

AND ACKNOWLEUGMENT.

278

278

AND ACKNOWLEUGMENT.

278

278

AND ACKNOWLEUGMENT.

278

AND A

Owner's Title Insurance Premium and that portion of Title Service Fees incurred to prepare the Owner's Policy (including title search and examination and commitment preparation), to be paid by Deliver (included in allowance, if provided) Selier Deliver Shared equally.

Lender's Title Insurance Premium and that portion of Title Service Fees incurred to prepare the Lender's Policy (including title search and examination and commitment preparation), if applicable, to be paid by Buyer (included in allowance, if provided) Seller Shared equally Other

The parties agree that Seller Buyer will select a title insurance company to issue a title insurance policy and will order the commitment C immediately or O other:

Pursuant to Federal and State law, Seller cannot make Seller's selection of a title insurance provider a condition of

Seller agrees to pay the cost of obtaining all other documents necessary to perfect title (including the cost of the deed and vendor's affidavit), so that marketable title can be conveyed.

243 244 Q.

TAXES: (Check appropriate paragraph number)

1. Buyer will assume and pay all taxes on the Property beginning with the taxes due and payable on and all taxes due thereafter. At or before closing, Seller shall pay all

and all taxes due thereafter. At or before closing, Seller shall pay all taxes for the Property payable before that date.

2. All taxes that have accrued for any prior calendar year that remain unpaid shall be paid by Seller either to the County Treasurer and/or the Buyer in the form of a credit at closing. All taxes that have accrued for the current calendar year shall be prorated on a calendar-year basis as of the day immediately prior to the Closing Date.

For purposes of paragraph 1 and 2: For the purpose of determining the credit amount for accrued but unpaid taxes, taxes shall be assumed to be the same as the most recent year when taxes were billed based upon certified tax rates. This shall be a final settlement.

3. FOR RECENT CONSTRUCTION OR OTHER TAX SITUATIONS. Seller will give a tax credit of to Buyer at closing. This shall be a final settlement.

1985 LOUISIANA STREET, GARY, (Property Address) Page 4 of 7 (Purchase Agreement) Logix 18070 Filinen Mile Ruad, Fraser, Michigan 48026

www.zipl.opp.com

267 268

273 274

280

281

282

283 284 285

293

301

308 309

310 311 312

314 315 316

318 319

320 321

259 WARNING: THE SUCCEEDING YEAR TAX BILL FOR RECENTLY CONSTRUCTED HOMES OR FOLLOWING 260 REASSESSMENT PERIODS MAY GREATLY EXCEED THE LAST TAX BILL AVAILABLE TO THE CLOSING AGENT. 261

262 Buyer acknowledges Selier's tax exemptions and/or credits may not be reflected on future tax bills.

254 Buyer may apply for current-year exemptions/credits at or after closing.

- PRORATIONS AND SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: Insurance, if assigned to Buyer, interest on any debt assumed or taken subject to, any rents, all other income and ordinary operating expenses of the Property, including but not limited to, public utility charges, shall be prorated as of the day immediately prior to the Closing Date. Seller shall pay any special assessments applicable to the Property for municipal improvements previously made to benefit the Property. Seller warrants that Seller has no knowledge of any planned improvements which may result in assessments and that no governmental or private agency has served notice requiring repairs, alterations or corrections of any existing conditions. Public or municipal improvements which are not completed as of the date above but which will result in a lien or charge shall be paid by Buyer. Buyer will assume and pay all special assessments for municipal improvements completed after the date of this Agreement.
- 275 TIME: Time is of the essence. Time periods specified in this Agreement and any subsequent Addenda to the Purchase Agreement are calendar days and shall expire at 11:59 PM of the date stated unless the parties agree in 276 S. 277 278 279 writing to a different date and/or time.

Note: Seller and Buyer have the right to withdraw any offer/counter offer prior to written acceptance and delivery of such offer/counter offer

T. HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION/CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION ("Association"): Documents for a mandatory membership association shall be delivered by the Seller to Buyer within N/A days after acceptance of this Agreement. If the Buyer does not make a written response to the documents within N/A days after receipt, the documents shall be deemed acceptable. In the event the Buyer does not accept the provisions in the documents shall be deemed acceptable. In the event the Buyer does not accept the provisions in the documents and such provisions cannot be waived, this Agreement may be terminated by the Buyer and the earnest money deposit shall be refunded to Buyer promptly. Any approval of sale required by the Association shall be obtained by the Seller, in writing, within <a href="MAA">N/A</a> days after Buyer's approval of the documents. Fees charged by the "Association", or its management company, for purposes of verification of good standing and/or transfer of ownership shall be shared equally by Buyer and Seller. Start-up or one time reserve fees, if any, shall be paid by Buyer. ocument is

Buyer acknowledges that In every neighborhood there are conditions which others may find objectionable. Buyer shall therefore be responsible to become fully acquainted with neighborhood and other off-site conditions that could affect the Property.

298 U. ATTORNEY'S FEES: Any party to this Agreement who is the prevailing party in any legal or equitable proceeding against any other party brought under or with relation to the Agreement or transaction shall be additionally entitled to recover court costs and reasonable attorney's fees from the non-prevailing party.

#### 302 V. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS:

- 1. Unless otherwise provided, any prorations for rent, taxes, insurance, damage deposits, association dues/ assessments, or any other items shall be computed as of the day immediately prior to the Closing Date.
- 2. Underground mining has occurred in Indiana, and Buyers are advised of the availability of subsidence
- 3. The Indiana Sheriff's Sex Offender Registry (<a href="www.indianasheriffs.org">www.indianasheriffs.org</a>) exists to inform the public about the identity, location and appearance of sex offenders residing within Indiana. Broker is not responsible for providing or verifying this information.
- 5. Seller represents and warrants that Seller is not a "foreign person" (individual entity) and, therefore, is not subject to the Foreign investment in Real Property Tax Act.
- 6. Any notice required or permitted to be delivered shall be deemed received when personally delivered, transmitted electronically or digitally or sent by express courier or United States mail, postage prepaid, certified and return receipt requested, addressed to Seller or Buyer or the designated agent of either party.

### 1985 LOUISIANA STREET, GARY, (Property Address)

Page 5 of 7 (Purchase Agreement)

Produced with ZipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fitteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

**LULA HARRIS** 

/19/2	014	MON 15: 21 FAX 2196613425	(2)007/01
23 24 25 26	7.	. This Agreement shall be construed under and in accordance wit binding upon the parties' respective heirs, executors, administrate assigns.	th the laws of the State of Indiana and ors, legal representatives, successors, and
7 28 29	8.	<ul> <li>In case any provision contained in this Agreement is held invalid, invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provinces.</li> </ul>	illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, this ision of this Agreement.
30 31 32 33	9.	This Agreement constitutes the sole and only agreement of understandings or written or oral agreements between the parties changed except by their written consent.	the parties and supersedes any prior respecting the transaction and cannot be
4 5	10.	). All rights, duties and obligations of the parties shall survive the passi	ing of title to, or an interest in, the Property
6 7 8 9 0 1 2	11.	Broker(s) may refer Buyer or Seller to other professionals, servit lenders, loan brokers, title insurers, escrow companies, inspectors home warranty companies. Broker(s) does not guarantee the performance seller are free to select providers other than those referred or recording that Brokers and their companies shall be released and held hany service provider.	s, pest control companies, contractors an ormance of any service provider. Buyer an mmended to them by Broker(s). The Partie
3 4 5 6	12.	<ol><li>By signing below, the parties to this transaction acknowledge rec their permission to a multiple listing service, Internet or other adver regarding this transaction.</li></ol>	eipt of a copy of this Agreement and givertising media, if any, to publish information
7 B 9	13.	<ol> <li>Any amounts payable by one party to the other, or by one party on until this transaction is closed.</li> </ol>	behalf of the other party, shall not be own
) 1 2 3	14.	6. Buyer and Seller consent to receive communications from Brok facsimile at the numbers/addresses provided to Broker(s) unless to the contrary.	er(s) via telephone, U.S. mail, email an Buyer and Seller notify Broker(s) in writin
, , 5	15.	5. Buyer discloses to Seller that Buyer holds Indiana Real Estate Licen	se # <u>N/A</u>
,	16.	6. Where the word "Broker" appears, it shall mean "Licensee" as provid	ded in I.C.25-34.1-10-6.8.
7 3 V	v. FU	JRTHER CONDITIONS (List and attach any addenda):	
<del>)</del>			
1			
3	==:	This Document is the pro	Perry of the second
} 5		tite Lake County Reeo	4004

X. CONSULT YOUR ADVISORS: Buyer and Seller acknowledge they have been advised that, prior to signing this document, they may seek the advice of an attorney for the legal or tax consequences of this document and the transaction to which it relates. In any real estate transaction, it is recommended that you consult with a professional, such as a civil engineer, environmental engineer, or other person, with experience in evaluating the condition of the Property.

Y. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS: Buyer and Seller acknowledge that each has received agency office policy disclosures, has had agency explained, and now confirms all agency relationships. Buyer and Seller further acknowledge that they understand and accept agency relationships involved in this transaction. By signature below, the parties verify that they understand and approve this Purchase Agreement and acknowledge receipt of a signed copy.

Z. EXPIRATION OF OFFER: Unless accepted by Seller and delivered to Buyer by 2:00 A.M. Ø P.M. D. Noon, the 20th day of May 2014, this Purchase Agreement shall be null and void and all parties shall be relieved of any and all liability or obligations.

1985 LOUISIANA STREET, GARY,
(Properly Address)
Page 6 of 7 (Purchase Agreement)

Produced with ZipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

LULA HARRIS

378 379 380

385 386 387

THE TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE PROP

393 394 395 396 397 398 398 399 2012A HARRIS 400 PRINTED PRINTED PRINTED  AA SELLER'S RESPONSE: (Check appropriate paragraph number): 403 404 405 405 406  1. The above offer is Accepted. 407 408 409 410 3. The above offer is Rejected. 409 410 411 412 412 413 414 415  **Denoty y b. Harrier DATE  **Denoty y b.
JULA HARRIS  400 PRINTED  AA. SELLER'S RESPONSE: (Check appropriate paragraph number):  This Lott day of MAL 2014, at 3700 A.M. P.M. Noon  405  406  407  408  10 The above offer is Accepted.  409  410  10 The above offer is Rejected.  411  412  413  414  415  416  417  418  ADenoty B. Harris  Dorothy G. Harris  Document is  NOT OFFICIAL:  This Document is the property of
398 399 400 PRINTED PRINTED  AA SELLER'S RESPONSE: (Check appropriate paragraph number):  This 20TH day of MAY 2014, at 3700 A.M. D.P.M. Noon  Mos 21. The above offer is Accepted.  409 410 12. The above offer is Rejected.  409 410 3. The above offer is Countered. See Counter Offer. Seller should sign both the Purchase Agreement an the Counter Offer.  412 413 414 415 415 416 5ELLER'S SIGNATURE DATE  DOCUMENT IS  NOT OFFICIAL:  This Document is the property of
Denothy G. Harres   Date   Seller's Signature   Date   Document is   D
AA. SELLER'S RESPONSE: (Check appropriate paragraph number):  103  104  105  11. The above offer is Accepted.  107  108  109  11. The above offer is Rejected.  11. The above offer is Rejected.  12. The above offer is Countered. See Counter Offer. Seller should sign both the Purchase Agreement and the Counter Offer.  12. The above offer is Countered. See Counter Offer. Seller should sign both the Purchase Agreement and the Counter Offer.  13. The above offer is Countered. See Counter Offer. Seller should sign both the Purchase Agreement and the Counter Offer.  14. Denoting British Agreement and the Counter Offer.  15. Denoting British Agreement and the Counter Offer.  16. Seller's SignAture  17. Denoting British Agreement and the Counter Offer.  18. Denoting British Agreement and the Counter Offer.  19. PRINTED  10. P.M. Denoting British Agreement and the Counter Offer.  10. Denoting British Agreement and the Counter Offer.  11. The above offer is Accepted.  12. The above offer is Accepted.  13. The above offer is Countered. See Counter Offer. Seller should sign both the Purchase Agreement and the Counter Offer.  14. Denoting British Agreement and the Counter Offer.  15. Denoting British Agreement and the Counter Offer.  16. Denoting British Agreement and the Counter Offer.  17. Denoting British Agreement and the Counter Offer.  18. Denoting British Agreement and the Counter Offer.  19. Denoting British Agreement and t
AA SELLER'S RESPONSE: (Check appropriate paragraph number):  This
This 2014 day of May 2014, at 37.00 A.M. D.P.M. Noon  105 11. The above offer is Accepted.  107 108 11. The above offer is Rejected.  109 11. The above offer is Rejected.  110 121 13. The above offer is Countered. See Counter Offer. Seller should sign both the Purchase Agreement and the Counter Offer.  111 112 113 114 115 115 116 117 117 117 118 119 119 119 119 119 119 119 119 119
1. The above offer is Accepted.   407   408   2. The above offer is Rejected.   409   10   13. The above offer is Countered. See Counter Offer. Seller should sign both the Purchase Agreement and the Counter Offer.   412   413   414   415   415   416   417   418   416   417   418   417   418   419   419   410
407 408 2. The above offer is Rejected. 409 410 3. The above offer is Countered. See Counter Offer. Seller should sign both the Purchase Agreement and the Counter Offer. 411 412 413 414 415 X Denothy B. Harver 05/20/2014 416 SELLER'S SIGNATURE DATE 417 418 419 PRINTED  Document is  NOT OFFICIAL! This Document is the property of
409 410 411 411 412 413 414 415  Denothy B. Harrar 05/20/2014 416 SELLER'S SIGNATURE DATE  DOCUMENT OFFICIAL:  This Document is the property of
the counter oner.  412 413 414 415  Denothy B. Hanner 05/20/2014 416 SELLER'S SIGNATURE DATE  DOCUMENT IS  NOT OFFICIAL!  This Document is the property of
412 413 414 415 X Dehoff y B. Harrer 05/20/2014 416 SELLER'S SIGNATURE DATE 417 418 X Dorothy G. Harrer 419 PRINTED  Document is  NOT OFFICIAL!  This Document is the property of
414 415 X Denothy B. Hanner 05/20/2014 416 SELLER'S SIGNATURE DATE 417 418 X Denothy G. Hanner 419 PRINTED  Document is  NOT OFFICIAL!  This Document is the property of
Document is  NOT OFFICIAL!  This Document is the property of
Document is  NOT OFFICIAL!  This Document is the property of
Document is  NOT OFFICIAL!  This Document is the property of
Document is  NOT OFFICIAL!  This Document is the property of
NOT OFFICIAL!  This Document is the property of
This Document is the property of
CTOD
THE REAL PROPERTY.
Prepared and provided as a member service by the Indiana Association of REALTORS®, Inc. (IAR). This form is restricted to use by members of IAR. This is a legally binding contract, if not understood seek legal advice.  Form #02. Copyright IAR 2014
- Copyright Part 2014
100°
1985 LOUISIANA STREET, GARY, (Property Address)
Page 7 of 7 (Purchase Agreement) Produced with ZpForm® by zipLogis 18070 Filheen Mills Read, Fraser, Michigan 48028 www.zipLogis.com LULA HARRIS

LULA HARRIS